
Descendants of William White

Generation 1

1. William1 White was born in 1773 in Twyford, Buckinghamshire, England, United Kingdom. He
married Sarah George She was born in 1773.

William White and Sarah George had the following child:
2. i. John2 White was born about 1799 in Twyford, Buckinghamshire, England. He died in

1871 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Susannah Price,
daughter of Oliver Price and Hannah Higgins, on 22 May 1820 in North
Marston,Buckingham,England. She was born in 1797 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England.

Generation 2

2. John2 White (William1) was born about 1799 in Twyford, Buckinghamshire, England. He died in
1871 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Susannah Price, daughter of Oliver
Price and Hannah Higgins, on 22 May 1820 in North Marston,Buckingham,England. She was born
in 1797 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

John White and Susannah Price had the following children:
3. i. George3 White was born in 1820 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died

in 1856 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Emma WARD,
daughter of George WARD and Mary Burchell, on 05 Jul 1841 in North Marston
Buckinghamshire, England. She was born in Aug 1820 in North Marston
Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Jan 1897 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire.

ii. Caroline White was born in 1821 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

Generation 3

3. George3 White (John2, William1) was born in 1820 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died in 1856 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Emma WARD, daughter of
George WARD and Mary Burchell, on 05 Jul 1841 in North Marston Buckinghamshire, England. She
was born in Aug 1820 in North Marston Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Jan 1897 in North
Marston, Buckinghamshire.

George White and Emma WARD had the following children:
4. i. Caroline4 White was born in Jul 1841 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She

died in Mar 1929 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire, England. She married Ralph Stevens
Tattam, son of John Tattam and Elizabeth Stevens, on 21 Dec 1860 in Saint Martin In
The Fields,Westminster,London,England. He was born in 1831 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 07 Sep 1906 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

5. ii. John White was born in Jun 1844 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died
in Sep 1923 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married (1) Leah
Elizabeth Cheshire, daughter of William Cheshire and Rebecca Dancer, on 13 Jun 1871
in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She was born in Oct 1851 in North
Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 28 Sep 1935 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He married an unknown spouse in Apr 1871 in Winslow,
Buckinghamshire.

iii. Charlotte White was born in 1845 in Bucks, .

6. iv. William White was born about 1849 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died in 1913 in Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, England. He married Jane Fountain,
daughter of Henry Fountain and Elizabeth Tillcock, in 1876 in St Albans, Hertfordshire.
She was born in Jun 1854 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England.

v. Susannah White was born about 1851 in N Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She
died in Oct 1901 in Fulham, London. She married Henry Fewster, son of Frederick
Fewster and Emma Fewster, on 02 Dec 1883 in England. He was born on 13 Sep 1858
in Twyford, Berkshire, England. He died on 26 May 1948 in Reading, Berkshire, England.

7. vi. Albert White was born in Jan 1852 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
married (1) Elizabeth M Alderman She was born in 1852 in Whitchurch,
Buckinghamshire, England. He married an unknown spouse in Jul 1878 in Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire.

vii. Jane White was born about 1854 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

Generation 4

4. Caroline4 White (George3, John2, William1) was born in Jul 1841 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Mar 1929 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire, England. She
married Ralph Stevens Tattam, son of John Tattam and Elizabeth Stevens, on 21 Dec 1860 in
Saint Martin In The Fields,Westminster,London,England. He was born in 1831 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 07 Sep 1906 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

Ralph Stevens Tattam and Caroline White had the following children:



Generation 4 (cont.)

8. i. John5 Tattam was born in Jul 1862 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died
in Dec 1938 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, England. He married (1) Sarah Biggs,
daughter of Thomas Biggs and Mary Biggs, in Oct 1899 in Winslow Bucks. She was born
in Apr 1860 in Marston Fields, Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Oct 1908 in
Winslow, Buckinghamshire. He married an unknown spouse in Oct 1899 in Winslow,
Buckinghamshire.

ii. Emily Tattam was born in Oct 1864 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She
died on 11 Apr 1945 in Buckinghamshire, Buckingham, England. She married an
unknown spouse in Jan 1891 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

9. iii. Alfred Tattam was born in Apr 1869 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died in Sep 1931 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Mary Ellen
Dickins, daughter of Edward Dickins and Annie Maria Elley, on 05 Jan 1895 in St Luke
Uxbridge Road, Middlesex, England. She was born in Oct 1873 in Grandborough,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Jun 1935 in North Bucks, Buckinghamshire,
England.

5. John4 White (George3, John2, William1) was born in Jun 1844 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire,
England. He died in Sep 1923 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married (1) Leah
Elizabeth Cheshire, daughter of William Cheshire and Rebecca Dancer, on 13 Jun 1871 in North
Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She was born in Oct 1851 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire,
England. She died on 28 Sep 1935 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married an
unknown spouse in Apr 1871 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

John White had no children.

John White and Leah Elizabeth Cheshire had the following children:
10. i. Edward5 White was born on 24 Mar 1872 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

He died on 06 Mar 1956 in Wooburn, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Agnes
Naomi Tidbury, daughter of William Tidbury and Hannah Tidbury, in Apr 1900 in
Wycombe, Buckinghamshire. She was born on 16 Apr 1877 in Little Marlow,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 13 Jan 1964 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,
England.

11. ii. Ernest White was born on 08 Mar 1874 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died on 04 May 1955 in Sturminster  , Dorset, England. He married Christine Kate
Garner, daughter of James Botrill Garner and Jane Stonell, on 25 Oct 1902 in Wooburn,
Buckingham, England. She was born on 01 Aug 1877 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 07 Jan 1954 in Sturminster, Dorset, England.

12. iii. Arthur White was born in Oct 1876 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died
on 22 Jul 1948 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He married Gurtrude Baker,
daughter of Denchfield Baker and Emily Price, in 1904. She was born on 26 Mar 1876 in
North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 13 Dec 1959 in St Albans,
Hertfordshire, England.

13. iv. Henry White was born in Apr 1883 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died
on 18 Apr 1945 in  North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married (1) Elsie
Sybilla Cheshire She was born on 07 Nov 1887 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire,
England. She died on 05 Aug 1986 in Gordon Cottage, 23 High St, North Marston,
Bucks. He married an unknown spouse in Apr 1912 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

6. William4 White (George3, John2, William1) was born about 1849 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died in 1913 in Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, England. He
married Jane Fountain, daughter of Henry Fountain and Elizabeth Tillcock, in 1876 in St Albans,
Hertfordshire. She was born in Jun 1854 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England.

William White and Jane Fountain had the following children:
14. i. Florence5 White was born in 1877 in ST. ALBANS Hertfordshire England. She died in

1946 in Hendon, Middlesex, England. She married (1) William Keene after 1890. She
married an unknown spouse in Apr 1913 in St Albans, Hertfordshire.

ii. Frederick White was born in 1881 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He died in 1969
in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He married Sarah Oakley in 1915 in St Albans,
Hertfordshire, England.

15. iii. Kate Edith White was born in 1885 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. She died on 08
Oct 1965 in Bexley, Greater London, England. She married Archibald M Curtis, son of
Saul Curtis and Dorcas Jane Hellyer, on 15th April 1922 in St Peters Church Saint Albans
Hertfordshire . He was born about 1867 in Buckland Newton, Dorset, England. He died
on 12 Nov 1945 in Foots Cray, Kent, England.

7. Albert4 White (George3, John2, William1) was born in Jan 1852 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire,
England. He married (1) Elizabeth M Alderman She was born in 1852 in Whitchurch,
Buckinghamshire, England. He married an unknown spouse in Jul 1878 in Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire.



Generation 4 (cont.)

Albert White had no children.

Albert White and Elizabeth M Alderman had the following children:
i. Emily Edith5 White was born in 1880 in Quainton, Buckinghamshire, England.

ii. Beatrice White was born in 1882 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

Generation 5

8. John5 Tattam (Caroline4 White, George3 White, John2 White, William1 White) was born in Jul 1862
in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died in Dec 1938 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,
England. He married (1) Sarah Biggs, daughter of Thomas Biggs and Mary Biggs, in Oct 1899 in
Winslow Bucks. She was born in Apr 1860 in Marston Fields, Buckinghamshire, England. She died
in Oct 1908 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire. He married an unknown spouse in Oct 1899 in Winslow,
Buckinghamshire.

John Tattam had no children.

John Tattam and Sarah Biggs had the following child:
i. Thomas Ralph Stevens6 Tattam was born on 22 Sep 1900 in Swanbourne,

Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 08 Aug 1974 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,
England. He married Phyllis Evelyn Millicent Olney in Mar 1932 in St Albans,
Hertfordshire. She was born on 29 Jul 1903 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. She
died on 20 Jan 1993 in Aylesbury Vale, Buckinghamshire, England.

9. Alfred5 Tattam (Caroline4 White, George3 White, John2 White, William1 White) was born in Apr 1869
in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died in Sep 1931 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire,
England. He married Mary Ellen Dickins, daughter of Edward Dickins and Annie Maria Elley, on 05
Jan 1895 in St Luke Uxbridge Road, Middlesex, England. She was born in Oct 1873 in
Grandborough, Buckinghamshire, England. She died in Jun 1935 in North Bucks, Buckinghamshire,
England.

Alfred Tattam and Mary Ellen Dickins had the following children:
i. Ellen May6 Tattam was born on 07 Dec 1895 in Grandborough, Buckinghamshire,

England. She died in Mar 1979 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, England.

16. ii. Dorothy Mary Tattam was born on 09 Nov 1902 in North Marston. She died in Aug 1999
in Cambridge, England  . She married Malcolm Percival John Holden, son of Harry
John Buckingham Holden and Fanny Anstiss, in Sep 1931 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.
He was born on 27 Sep 1901 in North Marston Hogshaw, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died in Jun 1969 in North Bucks, Buckinghamshire, England.

10. Edward5 White (John4, George3, John2, William1) was born on 24 Mar 1872 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 06 Mar 1956 in Wooburn, Buckinghamshire, England. He
married Agnes Naomi Tidbury, daughter of William Tidbury and Hannah Tidbury, in Apr 1900 in
Wycombe, Buckinghamshire. She was born on 16 Apr 1877 in Little Marlow, Buckinghamshire,
England. She died on 13 Jan 1964 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, England.

Edward White and Agnes Naomi Tidbury had the following children:
i. Percival Edward6 White was born on 26 Jan 1902 in Wooburn, Buckinghamshire,

England. He died on 19 Feb 1981 in Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, England. He married
Sheila Major, daughter of William Major, on 09 Jun 1932 in Dorchester, Dorset, United
Kingdom. She was born on 04 Jul 1910 in Dorchester, Dorset.

ii. Cyril Norman White was born on 05 Dec 1903 in Wooburn, Buckinghamshire, England.
He died on 19 Mar 1982 in Cottage Wooburn Buckingham.

11. Ernest5 White (John4, George3, John2, William1) was born on 08 Mar 1874 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 04 May 1955 in Sturminster  , Dorset, England. He married
Christine Kate Garner, daughter of James Botrill Garner and Jane Stonell, on 25 Oct 1902 in
Wooburn, Buckingham, England. She was born on 01 Aug 1877 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 07 Jan 1954 in Sturminster, Dorset, England.

Ernest White and Christine Kate Garner had the following children:
i. Mabel6 White was born on 22 Aug 1905 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.

She died in Sep 1978 in Salisbury, Wiltshire, England.

ii. Fred White was born on 21 May 1908 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
died on 24 Jan 1989 in Gillingham, Dorset, England.

12. Arthur5 White (John4, George3, John2, William1) was born in Oct 1876 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 22 Jul 1948 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He
married Gurtrude Baker, daughter of Denchfield Baker and Emily Price, in 1904. She was born on
26 Mar 1876 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 13 Dec 1959 in St Albans,
Hertfordshire, England.

Arthur White and Gurtrude Baker had the following child:
i. Ethel Adelaide6 White was born about 1904 in Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, England.



Generation 5 (cont.)

She died in 1986 in Lewisham, Kent, England.

13. Henry5 White (John4, George3, John2, William1) was born in Apr 1883 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 18 Apr 1945 in  North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.
He married (1) Elsie Sybilla Cheshire She was born on 07 Nov 1887 in North Marston,
Buckinghamshire, England. She died on 05 Aug 1986 in Gordon Cottage, 23 High St, North
Marston, Bucks. He married an unknown spouse in Apr 1912 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire.

Henry White had no children.

Henry White and Elsie Sybilla Cheshire had the following children:
17. i. Nancy Barbara6 White was born on 20 Aug 1914. She died about 2015 in

Buckinghamshire England. She married Harold Carter, son of Nalder Charles M Carter
and Florence Nellie Seaton, in 1941 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He
was born on 26 May 1912 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 25
Apr 1974 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England,.

ii. Dorothy Jean White was born in Dec 1920 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England.
She died in Jul 2001 in Aylesbury Vale, Buckinghamshire, England. She married Edward
J Wooding in 1941 in North Bucks, Buckinghamshire, United Kingdom.

14. Florence5 White (William4, George3, John2, William1) was born in 1877 in ST. ALBANS
Hertfordshire England. She died in 1946 in Hendon, Middlesex, England. She married (1) William
Keene after 1890. She married an unknown spouse in Apr 1913 in St Albans, Hertfordshire.

Florence White had no children.

William Keene and Florence White had the following child:
i. Joyce Marjorie6 Keene was born on 28 Aug 1913 in Saint Albans, Hertfordshire, England,

United Kingdom. She died in Aug 2003 in Brighton, Sussex, England.

15. Kate Edith5 White (William4, George3, John2, William1) was born in 1885 in St Albans, Hertfordshire,
England. She died on 08 Oct 1965 in Bexley, Greater London, England. She married Archibald M
Curtis, son of Saul Curtis and Dorcas Jane Hellyer, on 15th April 1922 in St Peters Church Saint
Albans Hertfordshire . He was born about 1867 in Buckland Newton, Dorset, England. He died on
12 Nov 1945 in Foots Cray, Kent, England.

Archibald M Curtis and Kate Edith White had the following child:
i. Barbara Joyce6 Curtis was born on 25 Apr 1923 in Lewisham, London, England. She

died on 10 Sep 2012.

Generation 6

16. Dorothy Mary6 Tattam (Alfred5, Caroline4 White, George3 White, John2 White, William1 White) was
born on 09 Nov 1902 in North Marston. She died in Aug 1999 in Cambridge, England  . She married
Malcolm Percival John Holden, son of Harry John Buckingham Holden and Fanny Anstiss, in Sep
1931 in Winslow, Buckinghamshire. He was born on 27 Sep 1901 in North Marston Hogshaw,
Buckinghamshire, England. He died in Jun 1969 in North Bucks, Buckinghamshire, England.

Malcolm Percival John Holden and Dorothy Mary Tattam had the following child:
i. Patricia M7 Holden was born on 18 Dec 1931 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire,

England. She died on 13 Oct 2012. She married Michael Elliott Brazier, son of Charles
Brazier and Doris Mary Elliot, in Dec 1960 in North Marston Buckinghamshire, England.
He was born in Jul 1942 in Oxford, Oxfordshire. He died on 10 Jun 2010 in Buckingham,
Bucks.

17. Nancy Barbara6 White (Henry5, John4, George3, John2, William1) was born on 20 Aug 1914. She
died about 2015 in Buckinghamshire England. She married Harold Carter, son of Nalder Charles M
Carter and Florence Nellie Seaton, in 1941 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He was
born on 26 May 1912 in North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He died on 25 Apr 1974 in
North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England,.

Harold Carter and Nancy Barbara White had the following child:
i. Martin Simon7 Carter was born in Jan 1944 in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire. He died in

Jun 2021 in  North Marston, Buckinghamshire, England. He married Pamela E J
Ridgway, daughter of Sidney Thomas Ridgway and Evelyn Norman, in Oct 1967 in
North Bucks, Buckinghamshire, United Kingdom. She was born in Jun 1948 in East
Claydon, Buckinghamshire, England.


